

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

NANTKWEST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH MATAL,

Performing the Functions and Duties of the Deputy Under Secretary of Commerce for
Intellectual Property and Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
No. 1:13-cv-01566-GBL-TCB · Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, U.S. District Judge*

EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE NANTKWEST, INC.

MORGAN CHU, ESQ.
GARY N. FRISCHLING, ESQ.
ALAN J. HEINRICH, ESQ.
LAUREN N. DRAKE, ESQ.
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010 Telephone

SANDRA L. HABERNY, ESQ.
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
840 Newport Center Drive
Suite 400
Newport Beach, California 92660
(949) 760-0991 Telephone

January 16, 2018

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NantKwest, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	3
I. 35 U.S.C. § 145	3
II. The PTO’s About-Face And The District Court Proceeding.....	5
III. The District Court Rejects The PTO’s Motion For Attorneys’ Fees.....	6
IV. The Panel’s Opinion.....	8
A. Majority.....	8
B. Dissent.....	10
C. Sua Sponte Rehearing En Banc	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The American Rule Precludes The PTO’s Request For Attorneys’ Fees Because § 145 Does Not “Specifically And Explicitly” Authorize Attorneys’ Fees.....	15
A. The Language Of § 145 Does Not Authorize Attorneys’ Fees	17
1. The Term “Expenses” Does Not Specifically Or Explicitly Include Attorneys’ Fees.....	17

2.	When Allowing Attorneys’ Fees In Addition To Or As A Component Of “Expenses,” Congress Uses Specific And Explicit Language.....	25
3.	Congress Has Specifically And Explicitly Authorized Attorneys’ Fees Elsewhere In The Patent Act.....	29
4.	The Inclusion Of The Word “All” In “All The Expenses Of The Proceedings” Does Not Provide The Clarity That “Expenses” Lacks.....	31
5.	“Expenses” Are Limited To “Expenses Of The Proceedings”	32
B.	Neither The PTO, Nor Congress, Nor The Courts Have Ever Interpreted § 145 To Authorize Any Attorneys’ Fees	34
1.	The PTO Has Never Before Interpreted § 145 To Authorize Any Attorneys’ Fees	35
2.	Congress Has Never Interpreted § 145 To Authorize Any Attorneys’ Fees.....	37
3.	District Courts Have Never Interpreted § 145 To Authorize Any Attorneys’ Fees.....	38
C.	Neither The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act Nor Other Policy Considerations Justify The PTO’s About-Face	39
II.	The American Rule Applies <i>Whenever</i> A Litigant Seeks To Have Another Pay His Attorneys’ Fees	43
A.	The <i>Shammas</i> Decision Erroneously Rejected The American Rule	44

B. The <i>Baker Botts</i> Decision Confirms That The American Rule’s Presumption Applies Whenever A Litigant Seeks To Recover Attorneys’ Fees	51
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. 306 (1796).....	34
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	22
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	25, 45
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	38
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	29
<i>Cook v. Watson</i> , 208 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	4, 36, 37, 41
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	27, 38
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica v. Dickinson</i> , No. 1:98cv00209(ESH), slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2001)	39
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v. U. S. for Use of Indus. Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	37

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	23
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	31
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	21
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	47, 50
<i>Immersion Corp. v. HTC Corp.</i> , 826 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	34, 37, 38
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016).....	22, 31
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>NantKwest Inc v. Lee</i> , 686 Fed. App'x 864 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 860 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 869 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tele. Co.</i> <i>of Va.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	15

Page(s)

Raney v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
222 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir. 2000)32, 33

Robertson v. Cooper,
46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. 1931)4, 36

Rohm & Haas Co. v. Crystal Chem. Co.,
736 F.2d 688 (Fed. Cir. 1984)45

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
463 U.S. 680 (1983).....25, 46

Sandvik Aktiebolag v. Samuels,
No. CIV. A. 89-3127-LFO, 1991 WL 25774 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 1991).....4, 7, 39

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....48, 49, 50, 51

Shammas v. Focarino,
784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom. Shammas v. Hirshfeld*, 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016).....*passim*

Shammas v. Focarino,
990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014) *aff'd*, 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom. Shammas v. Hirshfeld*, 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016).....*passim*

Stephens v. US Airways Grp.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008), *aff'd in part sub nom. Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.*, 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012).....9, 21

Telecare Corp. v. Leavitt,
409 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2005)21

United States v. 110-118 Riverside Tenants Corp.,
886 F.2d 514 (2d Cir. 1989)9, 13, 18, 19

Page(s)

Wisconsin v. Hotline Indus., Inc.,
236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)17, 32, 33

York Research Corp. v. Landgarten,
927 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)18, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 504.....26

5 U.S.C. § 552.....26

11 U.S.C. § 327.....51, 52

11 U.S.C. § 330.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 363.....26

12 U.S.C. § 1464.....26, 27

12 U.S.C. § 2607.....26

12 U.S.C. § 5009.....26

15 U.S.C. § 1071.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1117.....27

15 U.S.C. § 6309.....26

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....25

17 U.S.C. § 505.....21

18 U.S.C. § 2707.....16, 25

26 U.S.C. § 6342.....19

26 U.S.C. § 6673.....26

28 U.S.C. § 1875.....26

	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	45, 46, 47
29 U.S.C. § 1303.....	23, 31
30 U.S.C. § 1427.....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	30
35 U.S.C. § 141.....	3, 41
35 U.S.C. § 145.....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	29
35 U.S.C. § 273.....	29
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	17, 29, 30, 31
35 U.S.C. § 296.....	30
35 U.S.C. § 297.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300j-8.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	17, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	25
50 U.S.C. § 4531.....	31
Act of July 4, 1836, 5 Stat. 117.....	33, 34
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, 5 Stat. 353.....	33, 34

Page(s)

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 10, 125
Stat. 284 (2011).....5, 37, 39, 40

Rev. Stat. § 491536

Other Authorities

Report of the Commissioner of Patents for the Year 1845, H. Doc. No.
29-140 (1st Sess. 1846).....35

Report of the Commissioner of Patents for the Year 1846, H. Doc. No.
29-52 (2d Sess. 1847)35
